20 244 3
Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Engineers & Scientists

622 Folsom Sireet

San Francisco, California 94107
415-243-2150

FAX 415-896-0999

8 January 2004

Alg,
Mr. Barney M. Chan Medo Corgs
Hazardous Materials Specialist JAN 4
Environmental Health Service Administration 12 004
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency EnViroﬂ
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Meniay 5.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Saim

Subject: Report on Additional Remedial Excavation Activities
901 Embarcadero, Oakland
K/J 000128.00

Dear Mr. Chan:

This Report on Additional Remedial Excavation Activities (Report) is submitted to the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (County) by Praxair, Inc. (Praxair). The Report was
prepared by Kennedy/Jenks Consultants (Kennedy/Jenks) on behalf of Praxair. This Report
describes the activities and analytical results for excavation of shallow soil performed at

901 Embarcadero in Qakland, California (the Site). The location of the Site is shown on Figure 1
and Site improvements prior to recent demolition activities are shown on Figure 2. A separate
report will be prepared to document the demolition activities that were compieted in

December 2003.

Background

As described in the Soif Excavation and Additional Characterization report, submitted to the
County on 2 June 2003, soil containing total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) was excavated in the
vicinity of Boring KB-13 in early March 2003. Based upon results of post-excavation
confirmation samples collected in early March 2003, additional soil was excavated in the vicinity
of Boring KB-13 in April 2003 and an additional post-excavation sample was collected. Figure 3
illustrates the stages of excavation in the vicinity of Boring KB-13 and the analytical results from
these previous samples are summarized in Table 1. The concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil (TPHd and TPHmMo) in Sample “13” Conf-4A, collected
after the excavation of additional soil on 15 April 2003 exceeded the concentrations of TPHd
and TPHmo detected in soil samples previously collected from this area. The data suggested a
localized area of shallow soil containing TPH at concentrations exceeding the Regional Water
Quality Control Board's Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs).

Excavation Activities

Based upon the analytical results from the post-excavation confirmation soil sample collected on
15 April 2003, a small amount of additional excavation was performed in this area on
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28 October 2003 by Pacific States Environmental Contractors, Inc. (PSEC) during the recent
demolition activities at the Site. Kennedy/Jenks provided direction to PSEC and collected
confirmation soil samples from the completed excavation. The area of additional excavation is
also shown on Figure 3.

In the vicinity of Boring KB-13, an area measuring approximately 7 feet by 7 feet was excavated
on 28 October 2003 (KB-13 excavation). Approximately one foot of imported fill from previous
excavation backfilling activities in the vicinity of Sample “13” Conf-4 was scraped away from the
surface and stockpiled next to the excavation. Soil was then excavated to a depth of 2.5 feet
below ground surface (bgs) and stockpiled (KB-13 stockpile) separately onsite. At the
conclusion of the excavation activities, and following the receipt of analytical results from
confirmation samples, the excavation was backfilled and compacted during demolition activities,
which will be described in a separate report.

Additionally, surface deposits of lime-impacted soil and debris located within the footprint of the
containment berms of the former water/lime decant tanks, which were part of the former
water/lime management system, were scraped away from the ground surface and stockpiled
(lime-soil stockpile) using a compact loader outfitted with a construction bucket with teeth.

Representative photographs of the excavation activities are included in Attachment A.

Confirmation Soil Sampling and Analysis

Two post-excavation confirmation soit samples were collected from the floor of the KB-13
excavation prior to backfilling the excavated area. The locations of the confirmation soil samples
are shown on Figure 3. The samples were collected into steel sleeves that were capped at both
ends with Teflon™ tape and a plastic cap. Following collection, the soil samples were labeled
and placed in a cooler chilled with ice (frozen water) to approximately 4 degrees Celsius (°C).

The samples were delivered under chain-of-custody procedures to Severn Trent Laboratory
(STL) San Francisco (State Certification Number 1094) in Pleasanton, California, and were
analyzed for Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH) with silica gel cleanup using
EPA Method 8015. The analytical data reports and chain-of-custody for confirmation soil
sampling are included as Attachment B, and the analytical results for TEPH are summarized in
Table 1.

Soil Stockpile Sampling and Analysis

Separate soil stockpiles were created for the KB-13 excavation and the lime-impacted soil. The
KB-13 stockpile was located adjacent to but separate from other soil stockpiles resulting from
demolition activities, placed on plastic, covered with plastic, and secured in place. The lime-soil
stockpile was located within the footprint of the former containment berms. Four-point composite
samples were collected from each of the soil stockpiles on 11 November 2003. The samples
were collected into steel sleeves that were capped at both ends with Teflon™ tape and a plastic
cap. Following collection, the soil samples were labeled and placed in a cooler chilled with ice
(frozen water) to approximately 4 °C.
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The samples were delivered under chain-of-custody procedures to STL San Francisco. The
KB-13 stockpile soil sample was analyzed for TEPH by EPA Method 8015 and metals by
EPA Method 6010. The lime-soil stockpile soil sample was analyzed for metals by

EPA Method 6010 and pH by EPA Method 9045C. The analytical data reports and chain-of-
custody for stockpile sampling are included as Attachment C.

Backfill and Compaction

The backfill and compaction activities were performed by PSEC on 14 November 2003.
Geotechnical consultation and compaction testing were provided by Treadwell and Rollo, Inc. of
Oakland {T&R). Onsite soil designated for reuse as backfill material was placed in the KB-13
excavation. Compaction was performed by wheel rolling with construction equipment fitted with
sheepsfoot wheels during the backfill and compaction activities associated with the excavations
created during demolition activities. Compaction test results indicated satisfactory soil
compaction rates greater than the required minimum 90 percent relative compaction specified in
the demolition activities contract.

Residuals Management

After analysis of the composite samples from the soil stockpiles, the soil was accepted for
disposal at the Republic Services Vasco Road Landfill located in Livermore, California.
Approximately 9 tons or 6 cubic yards of soil were removed from the Site by PSEC on

4 December 2003 and transported to Vasco Road Landfill for disposal. Copies of residuals
management documentation are included in Attachment D.

Finding, Conclusions, and Recommendations

On the basis of the soil excavation activities and analytical results described herein, the
following findings, conclusions, and recommendations have been developed.

« During the soil excavation activities on 28 October 2003, approximately 3 cubic yards of
soil were excavated from the area of Boring KB-13 and approximately 3 cubic yards of
soil were scraped from the ground surface within the area of the former containment
berms of the former water/lime decant tanks. Excavated and scraped soil was
subsequently removed from the Site and transported for offsite disposal at Vasco Road
Landfill on 4 December 2003.

» Two additional post-excavation confirmation soil samples were collected from the KB-13
excavation, which indicate that residual concentrations of TEPH in soil in the vicinity of
Boring KB-13 are less than the ESLs for commercial/industrial land uses.

¢ On the basis of the analytical results from the final post-excavation confirmation soil

samples, no further remedial actions are necessary to address concentrations of TEPH
in soil in the vicinity of Boring KB-13.
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s Surface deposits of lime-impacted soil encountered during the demclition activities have
been removed from the Site.

If you have any questions regarding the information presented in this Report or the attached
tables and figures, please contact me at (415) 243-2534.

Very truly yours,
KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS

\i{?@%@l i G Dupt

Meredith G. Durant, P.E.
Project Manager

Enclosures
cc: Nicholas A. DiFranco, Praxair, Inc.,

Diane Heinze, Port of Oakiand
Jeriann Alexander, Fugro/Subsurface Consultants
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Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Table 1: Post-Excavation Confirmation Soil Samples - Extractable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons in Vicinity of Boring KB-13®

Sample ID

Sample Depth
(feet bgs) b}

Sample Date

TPHd
)(C)(d)

(mglkg

TPHmo
{mg/kg)

Disposition of Soil

EsL'®

500

1,000

“13" CONF-1

0.5

(03/03/03

12

160

This sample represents the final post-
excavation conditions. The surrounding
soil has been leftin place.

“13” CONF-2

0.5

03/03/03

53

680

This sample represents the final post-
excavation conditions. The surrounding
soil has been left in place.

“13" CONF-3

0.5

03/03/03

75

710

This sample represents the final post-
excavation conditions. The surrounding
soil has been left in place.

“13" CONF-4

0.5

03/03/03

190

2,000

This sample represents interim excavation
conditions. Based upon analytical results
for TPH from this sample, the surrounding
soil was subsequently excavated. Due to
the presence of soluble lead in the soil
stockpile sample, the soil was transported
to Kettleman Hills Facility for disposal. Soil
confirmation sample “13" CONF-4A was
collected following these additional soil
excavation activities.

“13” CONF-5

0.5

03/03/03

52

560

This sample represents the final post-
excavation conditions. The surrounding
soil has been left in place.

“13" CONF-6

0.5

03/03/03

81

760

This sample represents the final post-
excavation conditions. The surrounding
s0il has been left in place.

g Vs-groupladminyob\OOAG00 128 00_praxainkb-13&Ametpilabied.doc
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KennedyJenks Consultants

Table 1 Post-Excavation Confirmation Soil Samples - Extractable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons in Vicinity of Boring KB-13%

Sample Depth TPHd TPHmMo
Sample ID (feet bgs)" Sample Date (mg/kg) ™ (malka) Disposition of Soil
ESL"™ 500 1,000

This sample represents interim excavation
conditions. The surrounding soil was
excavated on 28 October 2003 and
disposed at Vasco Road Landfill on

“13" CONF-4A 1.0 04/15/03 1,200 8,400 4 December 2003. Soil confirmation
samples “13” CONF-4B-SE and
“13” CONF-4B-NW were collected
following these additional scil excavation
activities.
This sample represents the final post-
“43" CONF-4B-SE 2.5 10/28/03 100 72" excavation conditions. The surrounding
soil has been left in place.
This sample represents the final post-
“13” CONF-4B-NW 25 10/28/03 2.1 <500 excavation conditions. The surrounding
soil has been left in place.

(a) Samples analyzed by STL San Francisco for extractable petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8015M.

(b) Approximate depth below ground surface in feet.

(c) Concentrations reported in units of milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg).

(d} Laboratory analyticat report notes that “hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our diesel standard”.

(e) ESL = Environmental Screening Level from Screening for Environmental Concems at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Interim Final — July 2003 by the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region. Groundwater IS NOT a current or potential source of drinking water. Values presented for
commercial/industrial land uses.

{fi Sample analyzed by STL San Francisco for extractable petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8015M with silica gel cleanup.

__ Execavationletter Report, 901 Embarcadero, Qakland, Cafifornia Page2 of 2
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Attachment A

Photo Documentation



Photo #1: KB-13 Excavation

Photo #2: KB-13 Soil Stockpile

Excavation Letter Report, 901 Embarcadero, Qakland, California Page 1 of 2
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Photo #3:  Lime-Impacted Soil at Ground Surface within the Feotprint of the Former
Containment Berms of the Lime/Water Decant Tanks

Photo #4: Lime-Impacted Soil Stockpile

Excavation Letter Report, 801 Embarcadero, Oakland, Calffornia Page 2 of 2
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Attachment B

Confirmation Sample Chain of Custody Form
and Laboratory Analytical Reports



STL Submissions: 2003-10-1048

TRENT .

A partof Sevem Trent Plc

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco November 05, 2003
622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366 E c E

Atin.: Meredith Durant y E

Project#:  000128.00 NOV 17 200 0

Project.  Praxair-Oakland KENNEDY,

HENKS
Site: 901 Embarcadero CONSULTANTS
Dear Meredith,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/289/2003 14:45
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples wilt be discarded after
12/13/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tet 925 484 1910 Fax 925 4B4 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Pagse 1 of 1




TRENT

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone; (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-099¢%

Project. 000128.00 Received: 10/29/2003 14:45
Praxair-Ozkland

Site: 901 Embarcadero

Submission #: 2003-10-1048

Samples Reported
13" CONF-4B-SE 10/28/2003 09:00
13" CONF-4B-NW 10/28/2003 09:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part af Sevem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/05/2003 13:40
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"SEVERN

STL

TRENT
TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Atin.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

000128.00
Praxair-Qakland

Project: Received: 10/25/2003 14:45

901 Embarcadero

Site:

Submission #; 2003-10-1048

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 10 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 11/04/2003 00:01 ndp

Motor Oil 72 50 ma/Kg 1.00{ 11/04/2003 00:01
Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl 105.4 60 % 1.00] 11/04/2003 00:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.si-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A part of Ssvern Teant Pl

14/05/2003 13:40

Page 2 of 6




SEVERN Submission #: 2003-10-1048
STL

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn_: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 83609932

Project: 000128.00 Received: 10/29/2003 14:45
Praxair-Oakland

Site: 901 Embarcadero

" Prep(sy 35507801
‘Sample ID: - 43"

. Sampled: - 1072¢
SoMabix . Sel

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 2.1 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00] 11/04/2003 00:31 ndp
Motor Qil ND 50 mg/kKg 1.00} 11/04/2003 00:31
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 101.1 €0 % 100} 11/04/2003 00:31
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11052003 13:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A of Sevam Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www,stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Fage 3 of 6




SEVERN Submission #: 2003-10-1048

—X NS

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco

Aftn.; Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999
Project: 000128.00 Received: 10/29/2003 14:45
Praxair-Oakland
Site: 901 Embarcadero

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diese! ND 1 mg/Kg 11/03/2003 20:56

Motor Gil ND 50 mg/Kg 11/03/2003 20:56
Swrrogates(s}

a-Terphenyl 101.8 60-130 % 11/03/2003 20:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/06/2003 13:40

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

A part ot Epvem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of §




Submission #: 2003-10-1048
CTRENT STL

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco

Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 000128.00 Received; 10/28/2C03 14:45
Praxair-Oakland

Site: 901 Embarcadero

"_f:Ba:éhzabj;Reﬁm

Compound Conc. mgrkg Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Biesel 39.9 36.6 416 859 88.2 84| 60130 | 25
Surrogates(s}
o-Terphenyl 19.2 18.5 200 96.1 924 60130 | 0O

Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. 1140512003 13:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A partof Savern Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2495 Page 5 of &




STL

CTRENT

TEPH w/ Silica Gel Clean-up

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1386
Phone; (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project 000128.00 Received: 10/28/2003 14:45
Praxair-Ozkland

Site: 901 Embarcadero

Submission #: 2003-10-1048

_Legendandotes

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A partat Savem Trant Plc Tel 925 4B4 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

11/058/2003 13:40

Page 6 of 6




Sample Chain-of-Custody/Analysis Request

ZGds ..

SO03R-10-/ O4 S  Kennedylenks Consultants

Possible Hazards ANAL{TES

Client PRAXAIR ~ OALLAND Raport 10 MERED[TH DURANT |G -

site 101 BINBARCADERD Company KENNEDY /TENES e
i

Project No. &x2=> |28 . &0
Sampler Name E . ]EM
Telephons, fﬂﬁ: ZHZ- 23& FA

18 oNF- 1B~
13" conF-uB-NW'

Address

BF, (A QHOTF
Wo-g9lk - 0799

Fax

e L Destination ST L. SAN ERANCISCO
b Li'a Address | 220 QUARRY LANE
et RLeAaTa, CA DG
Telephone_ﬂg-"" %‘f -9

3
1 .| Carrier/Way Bill No.
=k

342 S| — Po|N S

.2 %

(1) Write nnly one sarmgie remibur in each space.
{2) Specily typs of sampisds|: Watar (W), Solid (S}, or indicate typa.

(4) Preservaticn of sample.
5 Wrike each analysis requesied across top. Place an "X In apparopriate column to

(3) Mark sach Rampiz which shoukd ba compositad in Labaratory as follows: Place an "A” in box for ach sampla that should be compusited into one sample; use saquential lstter far addilional groups indicate type of analysls needed for each sample.

¥

Hﬁ;ﬁ,mﬁ

FALERCTT TN

by T
STL-ST oy 1233

D stborssgitn | STL-SE Hetfs |19

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Inc. @ 2001




TRENT -

STL San Francisco
Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #:2003- /O - /Uélg

Ed

Checklist completed by: (initials) M ‘Date: _ /4 /) / 5 2 03
Courier name:%sTL San Francisco O Client

i o . . Not e
Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes " No____ Present_ ~
Chain of custody present? Yes __E_/__ No__
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes _(L No___
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes_‘/_ No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes___i No |
Sampie containers intact? v . Yes < No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes v’ No i}
All samples received within Holding time? . ) Yes, v/ No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4% C £ 2)? Temp:“_{/:__nc Yes _'//_ Ne

ice Present Yes -/ Na

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Nao VOA vials submitted l/ Yes No

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as $ (small ~{h, M (medium ~ O) or L (large ~ O)

Woater - pH acceptable upon receipt? XYes O No

[0 pH adjusted— Preservative used: 0 HNO; O HCI O H:S0, O NaOH O ZnOAc Lot #(s)

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detaill of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials} Date: / 103

Client contacted: O Yes O No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):
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Stockpile Soil Sample Chain of Custody Form
and Laboratory Analytical Reports




STL Submissiond#: 2003-11-0425

%)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco \" o E W 1® N“S November 18, 2003
v

622 Folsom Street \nﬁ“\@oo@

San Francisco, CA 941071366 (EOED

Attn.: Meredith Durant

Project#: 000128.00
Project: Praxair Oakland

Dear Meredith,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/11/2003 16:35
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/26/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Ine.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1 of 1




Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 000128.00
Praxair Cakland

CAM 17 Metals

Received: 11/11/2003 16:35

Submission #: 2003-11-0425

Samples Reported
Sarnple Name L - Date Sampled. -
SOIL LINE STOCKPILE 11/11/2003 09:30
KB-13 STOCKPILE 11/11/2003 09:00 Soil

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quaay Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11118/2003 14.28

Page tof 7




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-11-0425

CAM 17 Metals

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Atin.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: {415) B96-0999

Project: 000128.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Oakland

~3050B.

o 'Tést(é)':_i-;_{f;.- '
LabID T 2003-11-0425- 2
- Extracted: . - 11/13/2003 10:57
N 4/2003 08:14

# . 2003/11/13.0615
<1 20031 1/14-01.16 7

Compound Conc. RL Linit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Antimony ND 20 mg/Kg 1.00 [ 11/14/2003 13:40
Arsenic 25 10 my/Kg 1.00 [ 11/14/2003 13:40
Barium 160 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00{ 11/14/2003 13:40
Beryllium ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 1114/2003 13:40
Cadmium ND 0.50 mg/kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:40
Chromium 23 1.0 mg/kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:40
Cobalt 36 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:40
Copper 35 1.0 me/Ke 1.00 [ 41/14/2003 13:40
Lead 100 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:40
Molybdenum ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:40
Nickel 37 1.0 mg/Kg 100} 1114/2003 13:40
Selenium ND 2.0 mg/Kg 1.00} 11/14/2003 13:40
Silver ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 & 11/14/2003 13:40
Thallium ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00| 11/14/2003 13:40
Vanadium 30 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:40
Zine 82 1.0 mo/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:40
Mercury 0.16 0.050 mg/Kg 100 11/17/2003 12:44

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/18/2003 14:28

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Treet: Plc Tel 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 2 of 7




STL Submission #: 2003-11-0425

CAM 17 Metals

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 898-0999

Project: 000128.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Oakland

. Prep(s): 60108

o Sample ID:  KE
- Sampled: . 1144

~2003/11/14-01.76 "

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Antimony ND 2.0 mg/Kg 100 | 11/14/2003 13:43
Arsenic 3.0 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:43
Barium 72 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:43
Beryllium ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:43
Cadmium ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:43
Chromium 19 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:43
Cobalt 58 1.0 gy 100 14/14/2003 13:43
Copper 18 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 ¢ 11/14/2003 13:43
tead 9.1 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:43
Molybdenum ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:43
Nicke! 21 1.0 mg/Kg 100 | 11/14/2003 13:43
Selenium ND 20 ma/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:43
Silver ND 1.0 mg/Kg 100} 11/14/2003 12:43
Thallium ND 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 11/14/2003 13:43
Vanadium 26 1.0 mgiKg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:43
Zinc 62 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 11/14/2003 13:43
Mercury 0.11 0.050 mg/Kg 1.00| 1117/2003 12:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1111812003 14:28

STL San Francisco « 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A partof Smvam Trem Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 3 of 7




S TL Submission #: 2003-11-0425

CAM 17 Metals

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.. Meredith Durant

622 Folsoim Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) B96-0999

Project:  000128.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Qakland

- BatchQCReport

Prepley 30508

'Methad Blank U Soil
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Antimony ND 20 mg/Kg 11/14/2003 09:33
Arsenic ND 1.0 mg/kg 11/14/2003 09:33
Barium ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1171442003 09:33
Beryllium ND 0.50 mg/Kg 11/14/2003 09:33
Cadmium ND 0.50 mg/Kg 11/14/2003 0933
Chromium ND 1.0 mg/Kg 11142003 09:33
Cobalt ND 1.0 ma/Kg 11/14/2003 09:33
Copper ND 1.0 mg/Kg 11/14/2003 09:33
Lead ND 1.0 mg/Kg 11/14/2003 0933
Molybdenum ND 1.0 mg/Kg 11/14/2003 09:33
Nicke! ND 1.0 myg/Kg 11/14/2003 09:33
Selenium ND 2.0 mg/Kg | 11/14/2003 09:33
Silver ND 1.0 mg/Kg 11/14/2003 09:33
Thallium ND 1.0 mg/Kg 11/14/2003 09:33
Vanadium ND 1.0 mg/Kg 11/14/2003 09:33
Zinc ND 1.0 mg/Kg 11/14/2003 09:33
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/18/2003 14:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A ot of ever Trent i Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7




CAM 17 Metals

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith PBurant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone- (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project:  000128.00
Praxair Oakland

Received: 11/11/2003 16:35

Submission #: 2003-11-0425

. Batch QC'Rﬁ'jibi-f:"T

i soil
- ME: 200341114 o
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Mercury ND 0.050 my/Kg 11/17/2003 12:24

A part of Sevewn Tremt Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/18/2003 14:28

Page 5of 7




Submission #: 2003-11-0425

CAM 17 Metals

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0989

Project:  (000128.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Oakland

Compound Cong. ma/iKg Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD|! Ctit.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. | RPD LCS LCSD
Antimony 93.9 98.0 100.0 93.9 98.0 43 80120 | 20
Arsenic gr.2 99.4 100.0 97.2 99.4 22 80120 | 20
Barium 97.4 99.8 100.0 97.4 99.8 24} 80-120 ) 20
Beryllium Q7.7 101 100.0 977 101.0 33 80-t20) 20
Cadmiurn 96.9 98.8 100.0 96.9 983 19! 80-120| 20
Chromium 94.2 96.6 100.¢ 94.2 96.6 254§ 80120 | 20
Cobalt 98.1 100 100.0 98.1 100.0 19} 80-120 | 20
Copper 101 104 100.0 101.0 104.0 29 801201 20
Lead 97.8 100 100.0 97.8 100.0 224 80-120 1 20
Molybdenum 94.2 96.5 100.0 94 2 96.5 241 80120 | 20
Nickel 987 99.8 100.0 987 99.8 1.1 ] 80-120 | 20
Selenium 93.2 94.8 100.0 93.2 94.8 17 ] 80120 | 20
Silver 100.0 103 100.0 1000 (1030 {30 80120] 20
Thallium 94,2 95.2 100.0 94.2 95.2 1.t | 80120 | 20
Vanadium 100 103 100.0 100.0 103.0 3.0 | 80120 | 20
Zinc 85.0 97.5 100.0 85.0 97.5 26} 80-120 | 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/18/2003 14:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanmy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apert of Severm Trent Fi: Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 7




STL Submission #: 2003-11-0425

CAM 17 Metals

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn,: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: {415) 896-0999

Project: 000128.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Qakland

Compound Cone, my/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LcSD | % | Rec. [RPD] LCS | LCSD
Mercury 0511 0.521 0.500 1022 |1042 |18 85115 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/18/2003 14:26

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Treot Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 7




SEVELRN

STL Submission #: 2003-11-0425

pH

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

822 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 84107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 000128.00

Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Qakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name' -

SOIL LINE STOCKPILE

11/11/2003 09:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496

14/18/2003 14.05

A part of Sovem Trent Ple Page 1 of 3




STL

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone; (415} 243-2534 Fax: {(415) 896-0999

Project: 000128.00
Praxair Qakland

pH

Received: 11/11/2003 16:35

Submission #:

2003-11-0425

Compoeund Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
pH 12 0.1 SN 1.00 | 11/47/2003 08:46
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1171812003 14:05
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevam Tronl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 3




pH

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Atth.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0599

Project:  000128.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35

Praxair Oakland

Submission #: 2003-11-0425

Prep(s): 9045C. .
Method Blank™
. MB: 2003/11/17-01:22

Compound Conc. RE

Unit

Analyzed Flag |

SuU

11A17/2003

pH 7.05 o1

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
A part of Sevem Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11/18/2003 14:05

Page 3 of 3




Submission #: 2003-11-0425

Totai Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 84107-1366
Phone: {(415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project:  000H28.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Qakland

Samples Reported

Sample Name e ‘Date S mpled - Matrix :
TOWER SUMP PIPE 11/11/2003 10:00 Soil 1
KB-13 STOCKPILE 11/11/2003 09:00 Soil 3

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1111872003 15:3%

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarnry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A part of Sevem Treal #ic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of @




Submission #: 2003-11-0425

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-09399

Project: 000128.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Qakland

Prep(sy  35508015M . .
" Sample ID: TOWER SUMPPIPE .|

-~ ‘sampled: 114172003 10:000

: Te'ét(:s,j'ﬂ:' e

Malix:  Seil -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 73 5.0 mg/Kg 5.00} 11/16/2003 00:59 ndp
Motor Oil 1000 250 mg/Kg 5.00| 11/16/2003 00:59
Surrogafe(s}
o-Terphenyl NA 60 % 500 11/16/2003 00:59 sd
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/18/2003 15:39

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevean Tren Fic Tef 925 4B4 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 2 of 6




Submission #: 2003-11-0425

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco

Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 24107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: {415) 8960999

Project: 000128.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Oakland

~Test(s) 015N

Sampled: - - 11/11/200309:00" . “Extractéd:”

Matrix: - .‘.S_O_Ill. - ' Qc Batchi#:
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 15 2.0 mg/kg 200} 11/15/2003 02:10 ndp
Motor Oil 140 100 mg/Kg 2.00 | 11/15/2003 02:10

Surrogate(s}
o-Terphenyl 99.9 60 % 2.00 | 11/15/2003 02:10
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 117182003 15:39

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apwtof Sevem Trent Plc Teol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




Submission #: 2003-11-0425

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Phone; (415) 243-2534 Fax: {(415) 896-0999

Project:  000128.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Qakland

- Batéhiag Report

Prep(s): - 3550)
Method Blanl
" MB: 200311430

sl

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg 11/14/2003 11:14

Motor Qii ND 50 mg/Kg 11/14/2003 11:14
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 87.0 60-130 % 11/14/2003 11:14

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1118/2003 15:39

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

A partat Sowarm Trert Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of &




Submission #: 2003-11-0425

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-5an Francisca
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415} 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 000128.00
Praxair Qakland

Received: 11/11/2003 16:35

"F"raé(s):_ 3.55;'0'1"891

. soil”

_ Laboratory Control : .
s ‘Extracted: $1/13/2008 "
LCSP . Extracted: 11/13/2003
Gompound Cone. mgikg Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD} Cirl Limits % Flags
' LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Diesel 33.3 335 41.5 B83.2 80.5 04 | 60130} 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 18.0 18.3 20.0 89.8 9t.4 60130 O
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 3111812003 15:39
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarny Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Apart of Sevem Treet P Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page Sof &




STL Submission #: 2003-11-0425

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-5an Francisco

Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) §96-0939

Project:  000128.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Qakland

Result Flag
ndp

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
sd

Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1111872003 15:39

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ot Saverm Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 FPage & of 6




Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Sireet
San Francisco, CA 34107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (4156) 826-0999

Project. 000128.00
Praxair Qakland

Submission #; 2003-11-0425

CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Received: 1111/2003 16:35

Samples Reported

 Sample Name ~- 75 " Date Sampled - " . X ;
SOIL LINE STOCKPILE 11/11/2003 09:30 Soil 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/24/2003 11:43

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Plc Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 1 of 4




Submission #: 2003-11-0425

CAMW.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94167-1366
Phone: {415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 000123.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Oakland

"7 Sampled: -

: 'M:at‘rix;:
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 1.8 0.50 mg/L 1.00] 11/24/2003 09:40

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1112412003 11:43

S5TL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tren Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 4




Submission #: 2003-11-0425

CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (4158) 896-0999

Project: 000128.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Cakland

“<Batch dC.RepOﬁ

Prep(s). © 30 SRR,

Method Blan T soik

MB: 2003/11/ -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 0.50 mg/L 11/24/2003 09:37

. r .
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1172472003 11:43

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A purtal Bavorn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 4




SCVER

S TL Submission #: 2003-11-0425

CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: {415) 896-0999

Project: 000128.00 Received: 11/11/2003 16:35
Praxair Oakland

-~ Prep(s). 3005

LGS

L HCSD.

Compound Conc. mg/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % RPD] Cid.Limits %
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. [ RPD

tead 5.18 4.90 500 1036 |98.0 56{ 80-120 | 20

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc, 1242003 11:43

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A pari ctSmvm Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 4




ROI0(
Sample Chain-of-Custody/Analysis Request M"Il '0 426' Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

o aalybec
m_EIcHuy_Mﬂ’_ hmuﬂfﬁfﬂ‘ﬂ Derent

site___ (Dccle ek o Je <
Project No._(Co0 12§, C & Addross__ 2 p gy ST

Lab Destination_GI L ST

14 .:Ii; Address %“‘? { 2us
I. v 'lﬂ:_r .«én.Cﬁf

= 4 =
Sampler Name T l'u-v“b-t ” \S-Fr E.J’ ?"f"’p’? 'H‘{‘I Telephone ?.-?-5 {7’.?'? }? J?
Telephone_ /18~ 213 2¢D ¢ Fax_Z7 e Y7 D277 ‘:: Carrioray Bill No.

"‘-H-'\.'rf
*-i#l'!:?‘%'

Eﬁu _ﬂ"

{1) Wiite arfly o asmgle ramiter in sach space, [4) Preservation of sample.

{2) Specily typa of ssmpiala): Watsr (W), Solid (), or indicale type. {5 Write each analysrs requested across top. Place an “X" in appropnale calumn to
{3) Mark sach sampls which shouid be compasited in Labaratory as follows: Place an “A” in box for sach sample that shouid e composited inta one sample; use sequential letier far additional groups indicate type of analysis needed for sach sample.

l T Jav
- - :!" '.l. L.
k. |, Eat = . TR, - - e gy T td g bele T = T : i & S TTh, - X .- b F
. Pt Bame N LAUBRRIT L y ure. | Company. . | -Dste | Time
o

nrely .—l”& [lll‘!p}

¥ S#C—s¢ r;{ujﬁ B8
o Mok L A NS :#’,; » |

S Vil o2,

Kennedy/Jenks Consuitants, Inc. @ 2001




Rimsa STL

STL San Francisco
Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #:2003- // - 09"@25

Checklist completed by: (initials} IQS“L Date: /! !/‘—3 103

Courier name:\#LSTL San Francisco O Client

‘ o _ Not o
Custody seais intact on shipping container/samples Yes_ No___ Present Y
Chain of custody present? Yes___b_/_’No_
Chain of cusiody signed when relinquished and received? Yes o No_
Chain of custody agrees with sample fabels? Yes_‘/_ No___
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes - Mo
Sample containers intact? Yes < No__
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes - No____
All samples received within holding time? Yes _/_ No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C = 2)? Temp:Z:il_"C‘. Yesi No_

Ice Present Yes ‘/ﬁo

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitied Yes No

(if bubble is present, rafer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small -, M {(medium ~ 0) or L (large ~ O)

I's
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? O Yes I No W
O pH adjusted- Preservative used: [0 HNO5 O HCI O Hz5804 O NaOH O ZnOAc —Lot #{s)

For any item check-listed “No", provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies}]
Project Manager: (initials) Date: / 103

Client contacted: 0 Yes O No

Summary of discussion;

”
Corrective Action (per PM/Client):




Attachment D

Residuals Management Documentation



KennedyJenks Consultants

Attachment D: Residuals Management Documentation

— - —————

Please note that the attached non-hazardous waste manifest indicates a weight of material

(24 tons) that includes not only the soil excavated from the area near Boring KB-13 and the
lime-impacted soil, but also includes a significant quantity of steel utility piping, timber piles, plastic
sheeting, and cardboard.

Excavation Letter Report, 901 Embarcadero, Oakland, California D-1
gis-groupladminjobhRMI00128.00_praxaikl-11Mimetimphaltachd. doe
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i“a REPUBLIC Vasco Road Landfill

BEAVICES, INC. _ NON-HAZARDOUS WASTS MANIFEST
GENERATOR INFORMATION CUSTOMER/BILLING TNFORMATION
Generator Mame: Prawalr, Ine. Bliing Name; _@_Iﬂc States Environments!
Address; P.O, Box 44 _ Address: 11555 Dubiin Bivd
City. Tonswanda Courty: Ske: Alamada Chy: Dublin. ~ County: Alameds
State: NY Zip: 14150 S@te: CA Zip: 94568 .
$ite Location: — . N
Republic Servives Description of Viehume Expirption Conitniner
Mﬁu Number Waste or Weight | Date Type
— 1 [ SolljADC 24 Ton(s) — 19/1/2004
Dispasal Instructions
23 ADC in Area 2 ONLY, No free Hquids o dabria. Mbisture content MUST ba < 50%.

The nbove Seairectons of, for I e ragteriol The wil 18 B BOOR 3 revine
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Firovairy oasiiy Bt e above dsedribed mafeniet 450
el et 59 prtprrly chriciind, Sedoridedd pruieped
rarpaTaling,
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M wonss d ﬁrﬁg‘wux Zliﬁ - /H;;-%’LBZW“: —

ey a5 dmfinnd by 8 CFA 191 o0 By spp S sble oiots Jow. Ferfer, el fhe alive
H“ﬂnhmmﬁhm“-n#

m:im Agant Nama N
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION
Transporter Name: B DOT Number:
Addrass: Truek Number:
Phane Number:

ity om aontens wasts o olhor 1ogiibted s mTINEe mis Artiaty Brathced o (e Watis nle W iy cmiody ThY woln trases oioet It Bhin velichs Jo

e oo ls Mowiibod sbwvn, in they beviof mry knowiiigN.

Mama of Authorizes Apent Sigaatiine T Dabe elivered

= Uy s = — X
DISPOSAL BITE INFORMATION
Site Name: Vasco Road . Phone Number: (925) 447-0493 _
Address: 4001 North Vasco Road | . Fax Number: (925) 447-0499
Livetmore, CA 94550
! hvnby schnemiodge rocelpt of the phove dnawibad meteinh,

== ame (Print or Typa) " Gignature Date Raceived

me— ~—
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sent, By: HP LaserJdet 3100; 825 447 04489, Dec-9-03 10:354AM; Page 272
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RpCatPrlrpl !. ¥asrg Road Landlitt Page | uf )

Customer Profile Report 12192003
Transuctions from 12/0 /2003 through 12/89/2003 D:54AN
Third Party and Intercompany Customirs
Recycle and Disposal Waste

Customer: PAC ST * inbound and Ouibound Tickets

Profie: 1002369 Full Details

_—-—* = = e ﬁ__—
Tleket Date Truck Rue Yards Units Tuns Adjusicd Tuny  ispossd Dol

PACST - PACIFIC STATES ENVIR

=3p 02369 - PRAXAIR, INC.

476290 12/04703 69 0.00 0.00 26.54 0.00
1002369 - PRAXAIR, INC, ' 0.00 0.00 26,54 b.00

{ Hicket amgd | iranzaegion

PAC ST - PACIFIC STATES ENVIR 0.00 0.00 26.54 0.00
ticket and 1 fronsarton

tepo rand Totals 0,00 0.00 2654 .00
— e

ticket and ¢ transection




